PROCLAMATION

"Archaeological Awareness and Historic Preservation Month" May 01, 2011 through May 31, 2011

WHEREAS, to raise awareness about the power historic preservation has to protect and enhance our homes, neighborhoods and communities - the places that really matter to us; and

WHEREAS, Historic Preservation provides an opportunity to celebrate the diverse and unique heritage of our country's cities and towns; and

WHEREAS, enabling all of us to become involved in the growing preservation movement; and

WHEREAS, the full benefits of historic preservation require public officials and citizens who understand, support, and demand excellence in preservation and plan implementation; and

WHEREAS, the month of May is designated as National Historic Preservation Month throughout the United States of America and its territories, and

WHEREAS, this year's theme, "**Celebrating America's Treasures**," we hope that communities and organizations across the country will help spread the word that programs like Save America's Treasures not only protect the places that tell our nation's story, but also create jobs and spur economic development in our Main Streets; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Robert L. Crowell, Mayor of Carson City, Nevada, do hereby proclaim May 01, 2011 through May 31, 2011 "Archaeological Awareness and Historic Preservation Month" in Carson City, Nevada, in conjunction with the celebration of National Historic Preservation Month.

Dated this April 21, 2011



